

No. 08-310

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
POLAR TANKERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF VALDEZ,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Alaska**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF TROPICAL SHIPPING AND
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8848

PAUL C. GRACEY, JR.
NICOR INC./TROPICAL SHIPPING
AND CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD.
1844 Ferry Road
Naperville, IL 60563
(630) 388-2750

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. States cannot escape the Duty of Tonnage Clause by simply recalibrating such duties as a function of the vessel’s assessed market value.....	7
A. States may impose charges for services that they provide to vessels, but they may not charge vessels for the mere privilege of using their ports.....	13
B. States may levy generally applicable personal property taxes on vessels in their ports, but the Duty of Tonnage Clause forbids assessments targeted at vessels as instrumentalities of commerce or navigation.....	16
II. The City of Valdez “personal property” tax is a duty of tonnage masquerading as a property tax.....	21
A. The City of Valdez has violated the Tonnage Clause by targeting its personal property tax at ships and vessels in its ports and exempting all other personal property from its scope.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The City of Valdez has violated the Tonnage Clause by adopting an apportionment formula that bears no relation to the benefits and municipal services it provides to vessel owners	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	8
<i>Cannon v. New Orleans</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 577 (1874).....	11, 14
<i>Clyde Mallory Lines v. Alabama ex rel. State Docks Comm'n</i> , 296 U.S. 261 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	8
<i>Hays v. Pac. Mail S.S. Co.</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 596 (1855).....	18
<i>Huse v. Glover</i> , 119 U.S. 543 (1886).....	16
<i>Inman S.S. Co. v. Tinker</i> , 94 U.S. 238 (1876).....	13, 15
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	18
<i>Norris v. City of Boston</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849).....	9
<i>Packet Co. v. Keokuk</i> , 95 U.S. 80 (1877).....	15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	20
<i>State Tonnage Tax Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 204 (1870).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steamship Co. v. Portwardens</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 31 (1867).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Transp. Co. v. Parkersburg</i> , 107 U.S. 691 (1883).....	15
<i>Transp. Co. v. Wheeling</i> , 99 U.S. 273 (1878).....	16, 17, 18, 21, 23
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	24
<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 123 (1869).....	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, Cl. 2.....	8
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, Cl. 3.....	3, 4, 5, 7

MISCELLANEOUS

William Henry Burroughs, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (1877).....	8
